SUPREMECOURTOF

E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C).....CC 21784/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17/08/2015 in WPC No. 10161/2015 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

CCE BHUBANESHWAR - II AND ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S MAHANADI COAL FIELDS LTD. Respondent(s) (With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 14/12/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG

Ms. Sushma Manchanda, Adv. Mr. S.A. Haseeb, Adv. Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

There shall be interim stay of the impugned judgment and order dated 17th August, 2015, passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack, in Writ Petition (C) No.10161 of 2015.

We also restrain the petitioner herein to recover the sum from the respondent till the disposal of the present special leave petition.

Tag with S.L.P.(C) No.28309 of 2015.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by Gulshan Kumar Arora Date: 2015.12.14 16:37:08 IST Reason:

> (Chetan Kumar) Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master